vehicle. He also submitted that the petitioner being the owner, entrusted his vehicle to

the driver on verbal contractual basis and the said driver was given the authority to

carry the passengers at his ends with a condition to give him a sum of Rs.18,000/-

(Rupees  eighteen  thousand)  only  on  each  month.  He  further  submits  that  the

petitioner was not aware about carrying of any contraband in his vehicle which was

kept  concealed  inside  the  front  side  rear  cover  of  the  seized  vehicle.  He  also

approached before the investigating officer and produced all the relevant documents